

The St. Helena Government Gazette

Vol. XLXII.	Published by Authority	No.30.
Annual Subscription		Present Issue
£13.75 Post Free	28 February 2021	75p per copy
NO.	CONTENTS	PAGE
53 APPOINTMENTS AND STAFF CHANGES		71
54 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE PRISON VISITING COMMITTEE		73
55 APPOINTMENT OF TEMPORARY MEMBER OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE		73
56 APPOINTMENT OF INSPECTORS		74
57 APPOINTMENT OF GOVERN	OR'S DEPLITY	74

No. 53

Appointments

Miss Petronella Chemhere, Principal Auditor, St Helena Audit Service	11 January 2021
Mrs Marita Bagley, Judicial Support, Corporate Services	18 January 2021
Miss Antonella Phillips, Teaching Assistant, St Pauls Primary School,	
Education and Employment Directorate	1 February 2021
Ms Joselina Perdito, Care Assistant, (Older Persons Service)	
Children and Adults Social Care Directorate	1 February 2021
Miss Allisa Perdito, Care Assistant, Older Persons Service,	
Children and Adults Social Care Directorate	1 February 2021
Mrs Deborah Augustus, High Level Teaching Assistant, Harford Primary	
School, Education and Employment Directorate	4 February 2021
Mrs Anna Bowers, Operations Manager, Bradley's Complex, Health	
Directorate	4 February 2021

Transfers

Mrs Sally Young, Higher Level Teaching Assistant, to Teacher,	
St Pauls Primary School, Education and Employment Directorate	18 December 2020
Mrs Sophia Abrahams, Locum Theatre Sister to Community Nursing	
Officer, Health Directorate	10 January 2021

End of Contract

Mr Roycoemar Rajaram, Locum Surgeon, Health Directorate28 February 2021Mrs Sunita Patel, Senior Immigrations Officer, Police Directorate28 February 2021

Retirement

Mrs Janet Clingham, Senior Care Assistant (Ebony View), Children and Adults Social Care Directorate

11 February 2021

Chief Secretary

The Castle, St Helena 28 February 2021

No. 54

PRISONS ORDINANCE, 1960

Prisons Rules, 1999

Appointment of Member of the Visiting Committee

I, the Governor's Deputy, acting in accordance with Rule 42(1) of the Prisons Rules, 1999, hereby appoint Mr Raymond Douglas Hudson to be a Member of the Visiting Committee for a further period of one year with effect from 1 March 2021.

Dated this 1st day of February 2021

Greg Gibson Governor's Deputy

No. 55

CONSTITUTION OF ST HELENA, ASCENSION AND TRISTAN DA CUNHA

Appointment of temporary Member of the Public Accounts Committee

I, the Acting Governor, acting in accordance with section 69(4) of the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution, and after consultation with the Elected Members of the Legislative Council, hereby appoint the Honourable Russell Keith Yon to be a temporary member of the Public Accounts Committee on 1 February 2021 to temporarily replace the Honourable Dr Corinda Sebastiana Stuart Essex, member of the Committee, for purposes of dealing with an item of business in which that member has a conflict of interest.

Dated this 1st day of February 2021

Greg Gibson Governor's Deputy

No. 56

HEALTH AND SAFETY ORDINANCE, 1977

HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS, 1977

Appointment of Inspectors

By virtue of section 11 of the Health and Safety Ordinance, 1977, read with Regulation 2(2) of the Health and Safety Regulations, 1977, I, the Governor's Deputy hereby appoint the following persons to be Inspectors with immediate effect:

Detective Chief Inspector Michael John Luke Detective Constable Lisa Jane Winterburn Alan George Thomas

Dated this 11th day of February 2021

Greg Gibson
Governor's Deputy

No.57



Instrument, appointing GREGORY CHARLES ROLAND GIBSON, to be Governor's Deputy.

WHEREAS it is provided in section 28 of the Constitution, set out in the Schedule to the St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha Constitution Order 2009, that whenever the Governor has occasion to be absent from the seat of government for a period that he or she has reason to believe will be of short duration, the Governor may, by Instrument under the public seal, appoint any person in St Helena to be his or her Deputy during such absence and in that capacity to discharge on the Governor's behalf during such absence such of the functions of the office of Governor as may be specified in that Instrument.

AND WHEREAS I will be absent from the seat of government from 27 February 2021 – 12 March 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, I Philip Edward Rushbrook, Governor of St Helena, hereby appoint Gregory Charles Roland Gibson, Head of Governor's Office to be my Deputy during the period of my absence from 27 February 2021 – 12 March 2021, inclusive, and in that capacity to discharge on my behalf all such powers and authorities vested in the Governor (save the power of pardon) as, but no more than, he may from time to time deem to be necessary for the peace, order and good government of St Helena, Ascension and Tristan da Cunha and the well being of their people.

And I charge the said Gregory Charles Roland Gibson that he shall, during my aforesaid absence, conform to and observe all such instructions as I may from time to time address to him for his guidance.

Given under my hand and the public seal of St Helena at the Castle, St Helena, this 26th day of February 2021.

Governor